

No. 21-401

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., GERALD DEKKER, AND  
CHRISTOPHE MARNAT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

SEAN M. BERKOWITZ  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
330 N. Wabash Avenue  
Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60611

ZACHARY L. ROWEN  
JUSTIN S. KIRSCHNER  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
TYCE R. WALTERS  
BRENT T. MURPHY  
GRAHAM B. HAVILAND\*  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Luxshare’s Textual Arguments Fail.....	3
1. Luxshare Offers No Plausible Interpretation Of The Unified Phrase “Foreign Tribunal” .....	3
2. Luxshare’s Isolated Interpretation of “Tribunal” Fails On Its Own Terms.....	6
3. The Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Wrong .....	10
B. The Broader Statutory Context Supports Petitioners .....	12
C. Luxshare Has No Meaningful Answer To Section 1782’s History.....	14
D. Congress Would Not Have Intended The Negative Results Of Extending Section 1782 To Private Arbitration.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transportation Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	23
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	9
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	1, 3
<i>Guo v. Deutsche Bank Securities Inc. (In re Guo)</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	7, 19
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	22
<i>NBC v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Radio &amp; Television Broadcast Engineers Union, Local 1212</i> , 364 U.S. 573 (1961).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974).....	9
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1785 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds</i> <i>International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	11
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	18
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior</i> <i>&amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	9

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(10).....	9
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	19
9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	8
9 U.S.C. § 208.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
9 U.S.C. § 307 .....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3491 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1741 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1782 .....	1
Pub. L. No. 85-906, 72 Stat. 1743 (1958) .....	7, 15
German Code of Civil Procedure § 1059 .....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1958 Report of the U.S. Delegation to the United Nations Conference on International Commercial Arbitration, <i>reproduced in</i> 19 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 91 (2009).....	20
Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial            Arbitration</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	21
Gary B. Born, <i>The New York Convention: A            Self-Executing Treaty</i> , 40 Mich. J. Int'l L. 115 (2018) .....	21
DIS, <i>About Us</i> , <a href="https://www.disarb.org/en/about-us/about-us">https://www.disarb.org/en/about-            us/about-us</a> (last visited Mar. 10, 2022) .....	11
<i>Draft Convention on Judicial Assistance</i> , 33 Am. J. Int'l L. Supp. 11 (1939) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1181 (1970) .....	20
John F. Manning, <i>Textualism As a Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 673 (1997) .....	16
James C. Phillips & Jesse Egbert, <i>A Corpus Linguistic Analysis of “Foreign Tribunal”</i> , SSRN (2022), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4052948">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=4052948</a> .....	5, 6
Daniel J. Rothstein, <i>A Proposal to Clarify U.S. Law on Judicial Assistance in Taking Evidence for International Arbitration</i> , 19 Am. Rev. Int’l Arb. 61 (2009).....	18, 20, 22
S. Rep. No. 88-1580 (1964).....	16
Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1015 (1965) .....	17
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1961).....	10
